



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 13/2018 & CRL.M.A. 15073/2026

KRISHNA NAGPAL AND ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Vivek Vidyarthi, Mr. Suvigya Vidyarthi, Mr. Sarvagya Vidyarthi, Mr. Nischay Chaudhary, Ms. Apoorva Singh, Ms. Rushali Rawat & Ms. Samriddhi Shukla, Advocates for P-3 and 5.

versus

SANJAY NAGPAL AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vedang Upadhyay, Advocate for D-1

Mob: 7905571114

Email:

adv.vedang.upadhyay@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

13.05.2026

%

CRL.M.A. 15073/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 under Section 379 read with Section 215 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ("BNSS") read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), seeking an inquiry into the forged signatures of the plaintiffs, stay of pending interlocutory applications and consequent dismissal of the suit.

2. It is submitted that in view of the glaring forgeries, a grave doubt has



arisen as to whether the real plaintiffs are even pursuing this litigation, or if applications being filed on behalf of the plaintiffs, are being manufactured and filed by imposters or third parties to illegally extort defendant no. 1.

3. Thus, the present application has been filed seeking preliminary inquiry into the forged and fabricated signatures of the plaintiffs.

4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the plaintiffs.

5. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks, from today.

6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

7. List on the date already fixed, i.e., 31st July, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 13, 2026
ak